(PR

Preparedness and Mitigation in the Management of

Natural Disasters in

Trincomalee District of Sri Lanka

By

S. John Thevathas

(RJT/MBA/2007/32)
ACC T

29838

o Wi 1P

C/ 383 -95
NO.  ITHE

This thesis submitted to the Faculty of Management studies, Rajarata university of Sri

Lanka, Sri Lanka, as a partial fulfillment of the requirement of the Master of Business

Administration.

RAJMNLIB

29838

Master of Business Administration Programme

Sri Lanka.

i

Library

Rajarata 1)n

Faculty of Management Studies

Rajarata University of Sri Lanka

iverst 0 ’
Mihintale ty of Sri Lanfs



Abstract

Today disaster preparedness and mitigation is an essential activity of the manager in all
aspects of business and public services. Increased risk of disaster in business is a result of
use of risky material or actions in the business operations. Living in marginal areas where
disasters are common increases the effect of natural disasters and social problems lead to

prevalence of societal disaster.

Natural disasters are becoming an important controlling variable in the world and Sri
Lanka associated with global change in climate, geological activity and poor settlement
planning, which leads to location of housing and other constructions without considering

the actual risk.

The study area is frequently affected by natural disasters like floods, flash floods,
cyclones, droughts, landslides and coastal erosion. Earthquakes and tsunami are rare, but
quoted as probable disasters in the related literature. Sri Lanka has the capability of
managing the small-scale natural disasters as it operates a welfare state. However, the
rapid rise in damages due to natural disasters in the recent years has led to delay in

response and rehabilitation.

Providing answers to this type of failures require a detailed study on the disasters and
reasons for increased damage levels. Data available in the published material indicate that
the eastern province of Sri Lanka is affected by natural disasters like drought, flood,
cyclonic windstorms, flash floods and many other minor natural disasters at regular
intervals. This thesis attempts to investigate the existing level of preparedness and
mitigation strategies in management of natural disasters in, Trincomalee district, Sri

Lanka and propose possible remedies.

The basic concept is that there is a possibility of managing disasters and reduce damage
to property and loss of life in the area as it has sufficient amount of literate administrators

and people. In here FEMA (Federal Emergency Management Authority, USA), Israel and

iv



PODS (People Oriented Disaster Management System, Seneviratne (2008) will be
utilized for guidance in the construction of conceptual framework. Hypothesis of the
study is that there is insufficient level of preparedness in the management of natural
disasters in the study area. The amount of information received by the populace and total
damage are utilized to test the hypothesis on the assumption that the relationship between

the two will indicate the rate of success of disaster management in the area.

The study revealed that the link between proper information on disaster and preparedness
and mitigation is not of good quality and existing system of administration and
governance is not capable of disaster preparedness and mitigation in the study area.
Therefore, a concerted effort is required for the reduction of disaster damage in the future

time period where climatic change and societal unrests are expected to increase.



Contents

Title Page

Declaration of the candidate
Certification of the Supervisor
Abstract

Acknowledgment

Table of Contents

List of Tables

List of Figures

Chapter 1 -Introduction

1.1  Background of the research
1.2 Problem Statement
1.3 Justification

1.4  Objectives

1.5 Hypothesis

1.6  Significance of study
1.7 Methodology

1.8  Data Collection

1.9 Sample

1.10 Questionnaire

1.11 Data Analysis

1.12 Limitations

Table of Contents

vii

Page no

ii

iii
iv
vi

vii

02
05
07
07
08
08
08
09
09
10
11
11



Chapter 2 - Literature Review

2.1  Introduction

2.1.1 Definition of Disaster

2.1.2 Natural disaster

2.2 Disaster Preparedness and Mitigation
2.2.1 Model of Disaster Management

2.2.2. Mitigation

2.2.3 Risk Management Frame Work

2.3 Global Disaster Management systems

2.4 Disaster management in modern Sri Lanka
2.5 Conclusion

Chapter 3 - Methodology

3.1 Introduction

3.2  Study design

3.3  Data collection and analysis methodology
Chapter 4 - Data presentation and discussion

4.1  Introduction

4.2  Macro data

4.3  The sample population

4.4 Demographic characteristics of respondents
4.5 Presence of disaster

4.6  Type of disaster

4.7  Problems of the affected

4.8  Preparedness and Mitigation strategies
4.9 Hypotheses testing

Chapter 5 —Conclusion and Recommendations
5.1  Summary

5.2  Research findings

5.3 Recommendations

References

Appendices

viii

12
13
13
18
19
a5
25
42
47
66

68
68
69

%
74
75
75
77
78
78
81
87

89
95
98
100
106



