

Preparedness and Mitigation in the Management of Natural Disasters in Trincomalee District of Sri Lanka



By

S. John Thevathas (RJT/MBA/2007/32)

ACC NO	29838
CALL	3 5 3 • 95
NO.	THE

This thesis submitted to the Faculty of Management studies, Rajarata university of Sri Lanka, Sri Lanka, as a partial fulfillment of the requirement of the Master of Business Administration.

Master of Business Administration Programme
Faculty of Management Studies
Rajarata University of Sri Lanka
Sri Lanka.

29838

i **Library** Rajarata University of Sri Lanka Mihintale

Abstract

Today disaster preparedness and mitigation is an essential activity of the manager in all aspects of business and public services. Increased risk of disaster in business is a result of use of risky material or actions in the business operations. Living in marginal areas where disasters are common increases the effect of natural disasters and social problems lead to prevalence of societal disaster.

Natural disasters are becoming an important controlling variable in the world and Sri Lanka associated with global change in climate, geological activity and poor settlement planning, which leads to location of housing and other constructions without considering the actual risk.

The study area is frequently affected by natural disasters like floods, flash floods, cyclones, droughts, landslides and coastal erosion. Earthquakes and tsunami are rare, but quoted as probable disasters in the related literature. Sri Lanka has the capability of managing the small-scale natural disasters as it operates a welfare state. However, the rapid rise in damages due to natural disasters in the recent years has led to delay in response and rehabilitation.

Providing answers to this type of failures require a detailed study on the disasters and reasons for increased damage levels. Data available in the published material indicate that the eastern province of Sri Lanka is affected by natural disasters like drought, flood, cyclonic windstorms, flash floods and many other minor natural disasters at regular intervals. This thesis attempts to investigate the existing level of preparedness and mitigation strategies in management of natural disasters in, Trincomalee district, Sri Lanka and propose possible remedies.

The basic concept is that there is a possibility of managing disasters and reduce damage to property and loss of life in the area as it has sufficient amount of literate administrators and people. In here FEMA (Federal Emergency Management Authority, USA), Israel and

PODS (People Oriented Disaster Management System, Seneviratne (2008) will be utilized for guidance in the construction of conceptual framework. Hypothesis of the study is that there is insufficient level of preparedness in the management of natural disasters in the study area. The amount of information received by the populace and total damage are utilized to test the hypothesis on the assumption that the relationship between the two will indicate the rate of success of disaster management in the area.

The study revealed that the link between proper information on disaster and preparedness and mitigation is not of good quality and existing system of administration and governance is not capable of disaster preparedness and mitigation in the study area. Therefore, a concerted effort is required for the reduction of disaster damage in the future time period where climatic change and societal unrests are expected to increase.

Table of Contents

Contents	Page no
Title Page	i
Declaration of the candidate	
Certification of the Supervisor	
Abstract	iv
Acknowledgment	vi
Table of Contents	vii
List of Tables	ix
List of Figures	x
Chapter 1 -Introduction	
1.1 Background of the research	02
1.2 Problem Statement	05
1.3 Justification	07
1.4 Objectives	07
1.5 Hypothesis	08
1.6 Significance of study	08
1.7 Methodology	08
1.8 Data Collection	09
1.9 Sample	09
1.10 Questionnaire	10
1.11 Data Analysis	
1.12 Limitations	

Chap	ter 2 - Literature Review	
2.1	Introduction	12
2.1.1	Definition of Disaster	13
2.1.2	Natural disaster	13
2.2	Disaster Preparedness and Mitigation	18
2.2.1	Model of Disaster Management	19
2.2.2.	Mitigation	25
2.2.3	Risk Management Frame Work	25
2.3	Global Disaster Management systems	42
2.4	Disaster management in modern Sri Lanka	47
2.5	Conclusion	66
Chapt	ter 3 - Methodology	
3.1	Introduction	68
3.2	Study design	68
3.3	Data collection and analysis methodology	69
Chapt	ter 4 - Data presentation and discussion	
4.1	Introduction	73
4.2	Macro data	74
4.3	The sample population	75
4.4	Demographic characteristics of respondents	75
4.5	Presence of disaster	77
4.6	Type of disaster	78
4.7	Problems of the affected	78
4.8	Preparedness and Mitigation strategies	81
4.9	Hypotheses testing	87
Chapt	ter 5 - Conclusion and Recommendations	
5.1	Summary	89
5.2	Research findings	95
5.3	Recommendations	98
Refer	ences	100
Appendices		106